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CARDIFF METROPOLITAN UNIVERSITY 

 

REPORT OF THE BOARD OF GOVERNORS 

 

OPERATING and FINANCIAL REVIEW 

 

Scope of the Financial Statements 

 

These financial statements relate to the year ended 31 July 2013 and represent the twentieth Annual Report 

of the University since its incorporation in 1992.  The financial statements consolidate the main activity of the 

University with that of its subsidiary company, UWIC Company Limited. 

 

Principal Activities 

 

The principal activity of the University is the provision of higher education from campuses in Cardiff and 

through collaborative activities elsewhere in the UK and overseas. The University’s portfolio extends across 

undergraduate, postgraduate and research activities and is complemented by training, consultancy and other 

commercial spin offs which are provided to local, national and international organisations.  The University 

also provides conferencing and residential services, together with sports and catering facilities, for students 

and external users.  Many of these commercial activities are carried out through the University's subsidiary 

company, which gifts the taxable profit back to the University through the Gift Aid scheme.  

 

Financial and Investment Strategy  

 

The University has an established Financial Strategy. This Strategy has the objectives of ensuring financial 

stability; facilitating the delivery of the University’s strategic objectives; and ensuring the generation of 

sufficient resource to maintain and improve the University’s infrastructure.  The Strategy includes 

performance objectives relating to profitability and liquidity that have been consistently achieved since its 

inception and again during this year. Given that the financial climate remains difficult, and the changes being 

made to the funding of universities in Wales have yet to be fully implemented, adherence to the Strategy is 

important to protect the University and to maintain its sustainability in a rapidly changing environment.  

 

Results for the Year 

 

The University has maintained its record of achieving an historic cost surplus during every year since its 

incorporation in 1992.  The University’s income is marginally down on the previous year at £80.9m (2012: 

£82.2m), due mainly to the sharp fall in HEFCW funding not being fully compensated for by the increase in 

tuition fees.   The University produced an historic cost surplus of £1.9m (2.3%) (2012: £5.1m) and an 

operating surplus of £1.4m (2012: £4.3m). These results represent a solid performance by the University, 

especially in the light of the £15.7m reduction in HEFCW funding which now accounts for only 13.5% (2012: 

32.4%) of the University’s income. 

 

Investment in the University’s infrastructure during the year amounted to £10.8m (2012: £2.8m). The majority 

of this expenditure related to the new academic building being constructed on the Llandaff Campus for the 

School of Art & Design.  This £14m project is proceeding well and will be completed during the summer of 

2014.  With the sale of the Howard Gardens site, the School will be consolidated on one campus; as a result 

all the University’s teaching operations will be concentrated on just two campuses, thus removing a 

significant element of the remaining maintenance backlog relating to the estate.  

 

At the year-end the Income and Expenditure account reserves before pension liabilities stood at £46.2m 

(2012: £43.5m) and now fully cover the FRS17 pension liability.   This liability relates only to the Cardiff & 

Vale of Glamorgan Pension Fund (CVPF), which provides pensions for the administrative staff of the 

University.  The University’s academic staff are predominately members of the Teachers Pension Scheme 

(TPS), an unfunded government scheme; the University also has a small number of staff in the Universities 

Superannuation Scheme (USS).  
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CARDIFF METROPOLITAN UNIVERSITY 

 

REPORT OF THE BOARD OF GOVERNORS (continued) 

 

OPERATING and FINANCIAL REVIEW (continued) 

 

 

Liquidity & Cash 

 

The University’s Financial Strategy contains two key performance objectives to ensure the financial health of 

the institution. These require a minimum working capital cash balance of £5m; and a minimum current ratio 

of 1.25, with a longer term target of 2.  The capital development programme has impacted on these 

objectives during the year through the addition of £10.8m of fixed assets.  At the year end cash and 

investments stood at £28.1m (2012: 31.7m); and the current ratio stood at 1.58 (2012: 2.09).  The cash & 

investments balance continues to be supported by the receipt of European monies in advance, which will 

reverse out in future years. The substantial part of the University’s long term borrowing is with two 

mainstream banks for which repayments are not required until 2018 and so the University’s long term debt 

has only fallen marginally to £29.4m from £29.9m at last year end. 

 

The Financial Outlook 

 

The coming year will see a further erosion of HEFCW funding as the transition from direct funding to student 

fees continues.  HEFCW funding will reduce from £10.9m during 2012/2013 to less than £6m in the coming 

year, at which time such funding will account for only 7% of the University’s income.  In Wales the transition 

from grant to fees has been further complicated by the Welsh Government’s decision to fund directly the 

increased fees charged to Wales-domiciled students irrespective of where in the UK they study. As a 

consequence, the Welsh Government has made a commitment to a level of funding which can only be 

estimated and which is extremely unpredictable.  As a result of this, there is a risk, albeit small, that a 

proportion of the limited grant funding for 2013/2014 may be clawed back in-year.  The University elected to 

charge FT home and EU students £9,000 per year to study at undergraduate level for 2012/2013 but was 

required to reduce that fee to £7,500 per year for 2013/14. This has had the effect of substantially reducing 

the tuition fee income originally forecast for this year.  Despite this the University has still been able to budget 

for a break-even position, and with a return to a fee of £9,000 per year in 2014/2015 the financial constraints 

should become less onerous.   

 

The University is committed to the continued development of its estate and; with the completion of the new 

building for the School of Art & Design on the Llandaff Campus, intends to concentrate resources on the 

further development of the Cyncoed Campus.  To fund its ambitions for the estate the University recognises 

the need to continue generating significant surpluses through its operations.  To do this it plans to maintain 

close control of costs as it widens its markets beyond the core business of home and EU full time 

undergraduates.  The University remains successful in attracting overseas students to study in Cardiff and in 

broadening its franchised provision at other institutions both in the UK and abroad.  While it is becoming 

more difficult to bring students to the UK because of changing visa regulations, new international markets 

and an increase in the number of overseas franchise partners have enabled the number of international 

students studying for Cardiff Metropolitan degrees to increase.  The medium term will undoubtedly be 

challenging, but the University remains well placed to meet this challenge. 

 

Charitable Status 

 

The University became a Registered Charity (No. 1140762) on 10 March 2011. 

 

Membership of the Board of Governors 

 

The membership of the Board for the year 1 August 2012 to 31 July 2013 is set out on Page 7 of this report. 

 

Independent Auditors 

 

The external auditors for the year were PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP.  The internal auditors for the year 

were RSM Tenon Limited. 
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CARDIFF METROPOLITAN UNIVERSITY 

 

REPORT OF THE BOARD OF GOVERNORS (continued) 

 

OPERATING & FINANCIAL REVIEW (continued) 

 

 

Equality of Opportunity 

 

The University works to ensure compliance with equality legislation, and is committed to proactively 

integrating the principles of equality into all its activities.  A Strategic Equality Plan has been agreed and 

implemented.  The University is active in widening access to education, and in providing an inclusive 

approach to learning, teaching, and research. 

 

Health and Safety at Work 

 

The health, safety and wellbeing of staff and students are essential to the success of the University. The 

University’s Health & Safety Committee considers all relevant aspects of health, safety and welfare. The 

Committee receives regular monitoring reports of periodic audits of schools/units health & safety 

management arrangements and of initiatives and/or issues emanating from school/unit health & safety 

meetings. Additionally, the Committee disseminates updates on legislation and guidance on good practice 

and monitors accident levels and staff attendance. The Minutes of the Committee are presented to the 

Human Resources Committee and health & safety reports also feature at the University’s Audit and Risk 

Management Committees. An Annual Health & Safety Report is provided to the Board of Governors to 

enable it to meet its statutory obligation to ensure compliance with health & safety legislation.  

  

Dealing with the future challenges can only be achieved through the continuing work and support of the 

University’s staff and the Board of Governors wish to thank all staff for their efforts and commitment to the 

University throughout the year.  

 

 

 

 

 

Professor AJ Chapman 

Vice-Chancellor 
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CARDIFF METROPOLITAN UNIVERSITY 

 

REPORT OF THE BOARD OF GOVERNORS (continued) 

 

PUBLIC BENEFIT STATEMENT 

 

Cardiff Metropolitan University seeks to advance higher education and research within South East Wales, 

Wales, the UK and overseas. Its charitable objective is to inspire and enable individuals, organisations and 

communities to succeed through innovation in high quality learning, research and enterprise. The benefit of 

this charitable objective is derived through the intellectual development of individuals and providing the 

opportunity for them to enter professional life in many fields of public and private provision. The beneficiaries 

are the public at large to whom education is open. The University’s provision has been aligned with the 

Welsh Government’s strategy for higher education and serves the public benefit by contributing to regional 

regeneration, preservation of the environment and addressing social justice. 

  

The University offers courses in a range of subjects including health and social care, teacher education and 

environmental management with over 50 professional bodies accrediting its courses. It also engages with 

partners in business, the public sector and communities in a variety of ways. Specifically during 2012/13 the 

University: 

 

(a) Worked closely with the Cardiff & Vale NHS Trust to further develop and operate an NHS Podiatry 

Clinic together with a Speech & Language Therapy Clinic. 

(b) As part of its Widening Access programme the University participated in the First Campus Initiative 

which encourages the importance of learning amongst community first areas and schools in South 

East Wales. 

(c) Administered and supported a £3.9m pan Wales advisory and implementation service in food 

technology related initiatives, including areas such as technical, microbiological, hygiene and 

product development to help clients (SMEs) achieve measurable outputs and clear financial, 

environmental and skill-based benefits and to maximise business performance. 

(d) Participated in the Strategic Insights Programme which engages the University staff in developing 

and building relationships with external partner organisations on issues affecting the wider 

community. The scheme funds short term placements of university staff into those organisations, to 

develop the skills and ‘real world’ experience of university staff. The University also provided 

volunteers to support education and other not for profit organisations. 

(e) Used the A4B (Academic Expertise for Business) programme to provide Knowledge Transfer 

Centres as an effective interface between academia and Welsh business - providing access to 

research, development, expertise, facilities and knowledge that are both current and relevant to a 

wide range of technology led businesses. 
(f) Established a Transferable Skills for Business course that is delivered in partnership with HMP 

Cardiff and which provides Category D prisoners with fast-paced, formal training towards nationally 
recognised awards in food preparation and service whilst they work at the prison’s ‘Clink’ 
restaurant. 

(g) Used its sports facilities to provide junior academies for local children and training facilities for all 

levels of athlete, thereby supporting world class participants in a range of national and international 

sports. 

(h) Delivered specialist support for care leavers and held the Frank Buttle Trust Quality Mark for this 

area of work. 

(i) Provided professorial lectures and exhibitions open to the general public. 

 

Welsh domiciled students of the University are able to access the Assembly Learning Grant and English 

domiciled students the Maintenance Grant; the University also offers its own bursaries. Various other 

schemes are also available to assist students to access higher education and the University administers a 

discretionary contingency fund for those who require financial support to continue their studies. The 

University offers a wide range of accredited taster sessions at outreach centres and bespoke projects 

designed to raise the aspirations amongst disadvantaged/under represented communities. 

 

In common with other charitable higher education corporations in the UK, the University is overseen by a 

non-remunerated Board of Governors, the majority of whom are independent of the University and include 

staff and student representation. 
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CARDIFF METROPOLITAN UNIVERSITY 

 

RESPONSIBILITIES OF THE BOARD OF GOVERNORS 

 

In accordance with the Education Reform Act 1988 the Board of Governors of Cardiff Metropolitan University 

(the University) is responsible for the administration and management of the affairs of the University and is 

required to present audited financial statements for each financial year. 

 

The Board of Governors is responsible for keeping proper accounting records which disclose with 

reasonable accuracy at any time the financial position of the University and to enable it to ensure that the 

financial statements are prepared in accordance with the Statement of Recommended Practice (SORP):  

Accounting for Further and Higher Education Institutions (effective from 1 August 2007) and in accordance 

with applicable Accounting Standards.  In addition, within the terms and conditions of the Financial 

Memorandum agreed between the Higher Education Funding Council for Wales and the Board of Governors 

of the University, the Board, through its designated office holder, is required to prepare financial statements 

for each financial year which give a true and fair view of the state of affairs of the University and of the 

surplus or deficit, total recognised gains or losses and cash flows for that year. 

 

 

In preparing these financial statements, the Board of Governors has ensured that: 

 

- suitable accounting policies are selected and applied consistently; 

 

- judgements and estimates are made that are reasonable and prudent; 

 

- applicable accounting standards have been followed, subject to any material departures disclosed 

and explained in the financial statements; 

 

- financial statements are prepared on the going concern basis unless it is inappropriate to presume 

that the University will continue in operation. 

 

The Board of Governors has taken reasonable steps to: 

 

- ensure that funds from the Higher Education Funding Council for Wales are used only for the 

purposes for which they have been given and in accordance with the Financial Memorandum with 

the Funding Council and any other conditions which the Funding Council may from time to time 

prescribe; 

 

- ensure that there are appropriate financial and management controls in place to safeguard public 

funds and funds from other sources; 

 

- safeguard the assets of the University and prevent and detect fraud; 

 

- secure the economical, efficient and effective management of the University resources and 

expenditure. 

 

 

By order of the Board 

 

 

 

 

Professor AJ Chapman 

Vice-Chancellor 
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CARDIFF METROPOLITAN UNIVERSITY 

 

CORPORATE GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 

 

The University is committed to exhibiting best practice in all aspects of corporate governance.  This summary 

describes the manner in which the University has applied the principles set out in the UK Corporate 

Governance Code (2010) both during the year and up to the date of approval of the financial statements.  Its 

purpose is to help the reader of the financial statements to understand how the principles have been applied. 

 

The University's Governing Body is responsible for the University's system of internal control and for 

reviewing its effectiveness.  Such a system is designed to manage rather than eliminate the risk of failure to 

achieve business objectives and can only provide reasonable and not absolute assurance against material 

misstatement or loss. 

 

The Governing Body is of the view that there is an effective continuing process for identifying, evaluating and 

managing the University's significant risks that has been in place for the period of the financial statements.  

The Governing Body regularly reviews this process, which accords with the guidance for directors on internal 

control contained in the UK Corporate Governance Code, as deemed appropriate for higher education.   

 

The University's Governing Body meets at least four times a year and has several committees, including a 

Finance and Estates Committee, a Strategic Planning and Performance Committee, a Nominations and 

Governance Committee, a Remuneration Committee, a Human Resources Committee, and an Audit 

Committee.  All of these Committees are formally constituted with terms of reference and are comprised 

mainly of lay members of the Governing Body, one of whom is the Chair. 

 
To enhance the quality and extent of the University’s dialogue with the wider community, the Board of 
Governors operates a Stakeholder Forum to provide a focus and direction for all the University’s ongoing 
stakeholder interactions.  The Forum has no formal governance role or responsibilities.   

 

The Finance and Estates Committee recommends to the Governing Body the University's annual revenue 

and capital budgets and monitors performance in relation to the approved budgets. 

The Nominations Committee consider nominations for vacancies in the Governing Body membership under 

the relevant statute. 

The Remuneration Committee determines the remuneration of the senior postholders, including the Vice-

Chancellor. 

The Audit Committee meets three times a year, with the University's internal auditors and where appropriate, 

external auditors in attendance.  The Committee includes two independent members from the Public and 

Private Sector, not members of the Governing Body, who provide a wider externality to its deliberations. The 

Committee considers detailed reports, together with recommendations for the improvement of the 

University's systems of internal control and management's responses and implementation plans. The 

Committee also receives and considers reports from the Welsh Funding Councils as they affect the 

University's business and monitors adherence to the regulatory requirements.  Whilst senior officers attend 

meetings of the Audit Committee as necessary, they are not members of the Committee.  Prior to each 

meeting the Committee meets with the University's Internal Auditors on their own for independent 

discussions. 

 

The Vice-Chancellor’s Board has an established Risk Management Committee with responsibility for 

embedding risk management within the institution, providing training and maintaining an overview of the key 

high level institutional risks.  The Vice-Chancellor’s Board receives reports setting out key performance 

indicators and identifying risks, and considers control issues that relate.  The Audit Committee receives and 

examines regular Risk Management reports and these help inform the future direction of the rolling internal 

audit programme.  The Vice-Chancellor’s Board also receives regular reports from the University’s internal 

and external auditors, that include recommendations for improvement.  The Audit Committee’s role in this 

area is to provide a high level review of the arrangements for internal financial control.  The Governing 

Body’s agenda includes a regular item for the consideration of risk and control and receives reports thereon 

from the Vice-Chancellor’s Board and the Audit Committee.  The emphasis is upon obtaining the relevant 

degree of assurance and not merely reporting by exception.  The key areas of student recruitment and 

financial performance have been subject to this monitoring throughout the year. 
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CARDIFF METROPOLITAN UNIVERSITY 

 

GOVERNORS AND DIRECTORATE 

 

GOVERNORS      PERIOD OF OFFICE 

 

Miss B Wilding CBE QPM (Chair)  1 August 2010 to date 

 

Mr P R Williams CBE (Vice Chair)  13 October 2009 to date 

 

Professor A J Chapman (ex officio)  1 September 1998 to date 

 

Mr P Davies     1 August 2012 to date 

Dr P Easy     1 August 2010 to 31 July 2013 

Baroness I Findlay    8 February 2012 to date  

Ms R Foster     1 August 2012 to date 

Mr G Hardacre     1 April 2013 to date 

Ms M Hassan     1 January 2012 to date 

Ms S Hay     1 April 2013 to date 

Mrs A Hayes     1 August 2011 to date 

Mr F J Holmes              1 April 2013 to date 

Ms A Hutchinson    1 August 2012 to 31 July 2013 

Mr S Jones     8 February 2011 to date 

Mr S Kidwai OBE                  1 August 2012 to date 

Mr S Mathur     1 August 2007 to 31 July 2013 

Rev. Canon R Morrison    1 August 2011 to date 

Dr J Port OBE     1 August 2007 to 31 July 2013 

Dr R Smith     1 August 2007 to 31 July 2013 

Mr E C Thomas     1 August 2007 to 31 March 2013 

Mr J F Thomas     1 August 2010 to date  

Dr M Waring     1 August 2011 to date 

    

 

 

SECRETARY & CLERK TO THE GOVERNORS 

 

Mr R D G Walters    

 

DESIGNATED SENIOR POSTHOLDERS 

 
Professor A J Chapman  Vice-Chancellor & Principal 
Mrs J Hare   Deputy Vice-Chancellor & Director of Student Experience 
Mrs P M Ackroyd  Pro Vice-Chancellor (Operations)     to 31 August 2013  
Professor D Brooksbank Pro Vice-Chancellor (Enterprise) 
Professor S Hanton  Pro Vice-Chancellor (Research) 

Mr M Loutfi   Pro Vice-Chancellor (International) 

Mr R Moremon   Director of Marketing & Communications  to 31July 2013 

Mr M J Warren   Director of Finance        to be confirmed  

 

Mr D Price   Pro Vice-Chancellor (Strategy & Performance) from 1 August 2013 

Mr J Cappock   Chief Operating Officer        from 1 November 2013  
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INDEPENDENT AUDITORS’ REPORT TO THE GOVERNING BODY OF CARDIFF METROPOLITAN 

UNIVERSITY 

 

We have audited the group and parent institution financial statements (the ‘‘financial statements’’) of Cardiff 

Metropolitan University for the year ended 31 July 2013 which comprise the group and parent institution  

Income and Expenditure Account, the group and parent institution Balance Sheets, the Cash Flow 

Statement, the Accounting Policies and the related notes. The financial reporting framework that has been 

applied in their preparation is applicable law and United Kingdom Accounting Standards (United Kingdom 

Generally Accepted Accounting Practice). 

 

Respective responsibilities of the governing body and auditors 

As explained more fully in the statement of Responsibilities of the Board of Governors, the governing body 

(who are also trustees for the purposes of charity law) are responsible for the preparation of financial 

statements which give a true and fair view.  

 

Our responsibility is to audit and express an opinion on the financial statements in accordance with 

applicable law and International Standards on Auditing (UK and Ireland). Those standards require us to 

comply with the Auditing Practices Board’s Ethical Standards for Auditors. 

 

This report, including the opinions, has been prepared for and only for the institution’s governing body as a 

body in accordance with Cardiff Metropolitan University’s Articles of Government, section 124B of the 

Education Reform Act 1988 and section 144 of the Charities Act 2011 and regulations made under section 

154 of that Act (Regulation 30 of The Charities (Accounts and Reports) Regulations 2008) and for no other 

purpose.  We do not, in giving these opinions, accept or assume responsibility for any other purpose or to 

any other person to whom this report is shown or into whose hands it may come save where expressly 

agreed by our prior consent in writing. 

 

Scope of the audit of the financial statements 

An audit involves obtaining evidence about the amounts and disclosures in the financial statements sufficient 

to give reasonable assurance that the financial statements are free from material misstatement, whether 

caused by fraud or error. This includes an assessment of: whether the accounting policies are appropriate to 

the group’s and parent institution’s circumstances and have been consistently applied and adequately 

disclosed; the reasonableness of significant accounting estimates made by the governing body; 

and the overall presentation of the financial statements. In addition, we read all the financial and nonfinancial 

information in Annual Report to identify material inconsistencies with the audited financial statements. If we 

become aware of any apparent material misstatements or inconsistencies we consider the implications for 

our report. 

 

Opinion on financial statements 

 

In our opinion the financial statements: 

 

 give a true and fair view of the state of the group’s and the parent institution’s affairs as at 31 July 

2013, and of the group’s and parent institution’s income and expenditure, recognised gains and 

losses and cash flows, for the year then ended; 

 

 have been properly prepared in accordance with United Kingdom Generally 

  Accepted Accounting Practice;  

 

 have been prepared in accordance with the requirements of the Statement of Recommended 
Practice – Accounting for Further and Higher Education; and 

 

 

 have been prepared in accordance with the requirements of the Charities Act 2011 and Regulation 

14 of The Charities (Accounts and Reports) Regulations 2008. 
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CARDIFF METROPOLITAN UNIVERSITY 

 

STATEMENT OF PRINCIPAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES 

 

 

1 Basis of Preparation 

 

These financial statements have been prepared in accordance with the statement of recommended practice 

(SORP): Accounting for Further and Higher Education Institutions, the Accounts Direction issued by the 

Higher Education Funding Council for Wales, the Charities Act 2011 and applicable Accounting Standards in 

the United Kingdom.  The principal accounting policies have been applied consistently except as where 

described otherwise and are set out below. 

 

2 Basis of Accounting 

 

The financial statements have been prepared using the going concern basis and under the historical cost 

convention as modified to include the revaluation of certain tangible fixed assets. 

 

3 Basis of Consolidation 

 

The consolidated financial statements include Cardiff Metropolitan University and its wholly owned subsidiary 

undertaking, UWIC Company Limited.  Intra-group sales and profits are eliminated fully on consolidation.  In 

accordance with FRS2, the activities of Cardiff Met Student Union have not been consolidated because the 

University does not control those activities. 

 

4 Recognition of Income 

 

Income from research grants and other services rendered is included to the extent of the completion of the 

contract or service concerned.  This is generally equivalent to the sum of the relevant expenditure incurred 

during the year and any related contributions towards overhead costs.  All income from short-term deposits is 

credited to the income and expenditure account in the period in which it is earned. 

 

Recurrent grants from the Welsh Funding Councils are recognised in the period in which they are receivable. 

Non-recurrent grants from the Welsh Funding Councils or other bodies received in respect of the acquisition 

or construction of fixed assets are treated as deferred capital grants and amortised in line with depreciation 

over the life of the related assets. 

 

5 Foreign Currency Translation 

 

Transactions denominated in foreign currencies are recorded at the rate of exchange ruling at the dates of 

the transactions.  Monetary assets and liabilities are translated into sterling either at year end rates or, where 

there are related forward foreign exchange contracts, at contract rates.  The resulting exchange differences 

are dealt with in the determination of income and expenditure for the financial year. 

 

6 Pension Schemes 

 

The two principal pension schemes for University staff are the Cardiff and Vale of Glamorgan Fund (CVGPF) 

and the Teachers' Pension Scheme (TPS). The schemes are funded, defined benefit and are contracted out 

of the Second State Pension. 

 

The CVGPF is valued every three years by a professionally qualified actuary using the projected unit method, 

the rate of contribution payable being determined by the Administering Authority on the advice of the actuary.   

 

The TPS is subject to an actuarial valuation every five years by the Government Actuarial Department using 

the age entry method. The rate of contribution for the TPS is determined by the Teachers' Pension Agency 

on the advice of the actuary. 
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CARDIFF METROPOLITAN UNIVERSITY 

 

STATEMENT OF PRINCIPAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued) 

 

6 Pension Schemes (continued) 

 

In respect of the CVGPF, the net asset or liability recognised in the balance sheet represents the present 

value of the pension scheme’s liabilities less the fair value of the scheme’s assets. 

 

Pension scheme assets are measured using market values.  Pension scheme liabilities are measured using 

a project unit method and discounted at the current rate of return on a high quality corporate bond of 

equivalent term and currency to the liability.  The difference between these amounts represent the 

University’s share of the surplus or deficit of the CVGPF as estimated by the actuary to the CVGPF. 

 

The increase in the present value of the University’s share of the liabilities of the CVGPF expected to arise 

from employee service in the period is charged to staff costs.  The expected return on the University’s share 

of the assets of the CVGPF and the increase during the period in the present value of the University’s share 

of the liabilities of the CVGPF arising from the passage of time are included in interest payable.  Actuarial 

gains and losses are recognised in the statement of total recognised gains and losses. 

 

It is not possible to identify the University’s share of the underlying assets and liabilities of the TPS.  

Therefore, as permitted by FRS17, the TPS is accounted for as a defined contribution scheme with 

contributions accruing being charged to staff costs during the year. 

 

7 Tangible Fixed Assets 

 

(a) Land and Buildings 

 

Land and buildings are stated at cost (which includes purchase price together with the related costs of 

acquisition) except for certain assets inherited from the Local Education Authority, where the 1997 valuation 

has been used as a proxy for cost.  No further valuation of these assets will be made in the future.  Freehold 

land is not depreciated.  Freehold buildings are depreciated over their expected useful economic life to the 

University. 

 

Where land and buildings are acquired with the aid of specific grants they are capitalised and depreciated as 

above.  The related grants are credited to a deferred capital grant account and released to the income and 

expenditure account over the expected useful economic life of the related asset on a basis consistent with 

the depreciation policy. 

 

Finance costs, which are directly attributable to the construction of land and buildings, are capitalised as part 

of the cost of those assets. 

 

A review for impairment of a tangible fixed asset is carried out if events or changes in circumstances indicate 

that the carrying amount of the fixed asset may not be recoverable. 

 

Buildings under construction are accounted for at cost, based on the value of architects' certificates and 

other direct costs incurred to 31 July.  They are not depreciated until they are brought into use. 

 

(b) Equipment 

 

Equipment costing less than £5,000 per individual item is written off to the income and expenditure account 

in the year of acquisition.  All other equipment is capitalised at cost.  Capitalised equipment is depreciated on 

a straight-line basis over its useful economic life of between 3 and 10 years. 

 

Where equipment is acquired with the aid of specific grants it is capitalised and depreciated in accordance 

with the above policy, with the related grant being credited to a deferred capital grant account and released 

to the income and expenditure account over the useful economic life of the related equipment. 
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CARDIFF METROPOLITAN UNIVERSITY 

 

Statement of Principal Accounting Policies (continued) 

 

8 Leased assets 

 

Costs in respect of operating leases are charged on a straight-line basis over the lease term. 

 

Leasing arrangements that transfer to the University substantially all the benefits and risks of ownership of 

an asset are treated as if the asset had been purchased outright.  The assets are included in fixed assets 

and the capital element of the leasing commitment is shown as an obligation under finance leases.  The 

lease rentals are treated as consisting of capital and interest elements.  The capital element is applied to 

reduce the outstanding obligations and the interest element is charged to the income and expenditure 

account in proportion to the reducing capital element outstanding.  Assets held under finance leases are 

depreciated over the shorter of the lease term or the useful economic lives of equivalent owned tangible 

fixed assets. 

 

9 Stocks 

 

Stocks are stated at the lower of cost or net realisable value. 

 

10 Taxation  

 

No provision for taxation, deferred or otherwise, is provided in these financial statements in respect of the 

University.  As an exempt charity, by virtue of Clause 64, Schedule 12 of the Education Reform Act 1988, the 

University is not liable to Corporation Tax or Capital Gains Tax in respect of its charitable activities. 

 

The University receives no similar exemption in respect of value added tax. 

 

No charge for taxation has been included in respect of the Subsidiary Companies' activities since the entire 

taxable profit of these companies is transferred to the University under the Gift Aid scheme. 

 

11 Short term investments 

 

Short term investments include sums on short-term deposits with recognised banks and building societies. 

 

12 Provisions 

 

Provisions are recognised when the University has a present legal or constructive obligation as a result of a 

past event, it is probable that a transfer of economic benefit will be required to settle the obligation and a 

reliable estimate can be made of the amount of the obligation. 
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CARDIFF METROPOLITAN UNIVERSITY 

 

Consolidated income and expenditure account 

For the year ended 31 July 2013   

  

           Year Ended            Year Ended 

          31 July 2013           31 July 2012   

  

Continuing activities 

 Note £000  £000 

INCOME     

Funding body grants 1 10,910  26,621 

Tuition fees and education contracts 2 47,627  36,002 

Research grants and contracts 3 2,477  2,578 

Other income 4 19,452  16,670 

Investment income 5 482  359 

     

Total income  80,948  82,230 

     

EXPENDITURE     

Staff costs 6 48,088  45,895 

Exceptional severance costs 6 543  - 

Other operating expenses 8 25,703  26,033 

Depreciation 13 2,832  3,320 

Interest payable and other finance costs 9 2,342  2,666 

     

Total expenditure  79,508  77,914 

     

 

Surplus before exceptional severance costs 

 

 

 

1,983 

 

 

 

4,316 

 

Exceptional severance costs 

 

 

 

 

543 

  

- 

     

     

Surplus on continuing operations after depreciation     

of tangible fixed assets at valuation   1,440  4,316 

     

     

Consolidated statement of historical cost surpluses     

For the year ended 31 July 2013     

     

Surplus on continuing operations after depreciation     

of tangible fixed assets at valuation and disposal of asset  1,440  4,316 

     

Difference between historical cost depreciation and the 20 418  775 

actual charge for the year calculated on the revalued amount     

     

Historical cost surplus for the year  1,858  5,091 
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CARDIFF METROPOLITAN UNIVERSITY 

 

Consolidated statement of total recognised gains and losses 

For the year ended 31 July 2013   

 

    

 Year Ended  Year Ended 

 31 July 2013  31 July 2012 

    

    

Note £000  £000 

    

 

Surplus on continuing operations after depreciation of fixed 

assets at valuation and disposal of asset 

  

1,440 

  

4,316 

     

Actuarial gain/(loss) in respect of pension scheme 28 3,285  (12,168) 

     

Total recognised gain/(loss) for the year  4,725  (7,852) 

     

     

 

Reconciliation of movement in reserves 

    

     

Opening reserves   26,694  34,546 

     

Total recognised gain/(loss) for the year  4,725  (7,852) 

     

Closing reserves  31,419  26,694 
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CARDIFF METROPOLITAN UNIVERSITY 

 

Consolidated cash flow statement 

For the year ended 31 July 2013   

 

       

    Year ended  Year ended 

  Note  31 July 2013  31 July 2012 

    £000  £000 

       

       

Net Cash inflow from operating activities  22  8,686  13,643 

       

Returns on investments and servicing of finance  23  (1,065)  (1,349) 

       

Capital expenditure and financial investment  24  (10,807)  (2,801) 

       

Management of liquid resources  25  3,000  (5,000) 

       

Financing  26  (495)  (388) 

       

(Decrease)/Increase in cash in the year    (681)  4,105 

       

       

Reconciliation of net cash flow to movement 

in net debt 

      

       

(Decrease)/Increase in cash in the year    (681)  4,105 

(Decrease)/Increase in short term deposits    (3,000)  5,000 

Net cash outflow from financing    495  388 

       

Movement in net debt in the year  27  (3,186)  9,493 

       

Net funds/(debt) at 1 August    1,236  (8,257) 

       

Net (debt)/funds at 31 July  27  (1,950)  1,236 
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CARDIFF METROPOLITAN UNIVERSITY 

 

Notes to the financial statements 

 

 

1  Funding Body Grants Year ended 31 July 2013  Year ended 

   HEFCW  FEFCW  TOTAL  31 July 2012 

   £000  £000  £000  £000 

          

 Recurrent grant  7,942  58  8,000  23,028 

 Research grant    1,232  -       1,232               1,201 

 Specific grants  1,387  -  1,387  2,082 

 Deferred capital grants released 

in year: 

        

    Buildings / Equipment (note 19)  291  -  291  310 

   10,852  58  10,910  26,621 

 

 

2  Tuition Fees and Education Grants Year ended  Year ended 

   31 July 2013  31 July 2012 

   £000  £000 

     

 Welsh Assembly Government NHS contract 2,676  2,563 

 Full-time students 37,057  22,984 

 Full-time students charged overseas fees 6,931  9,506 

 Part-time fees 963  949 

  47,627  36,002 

 

 

3  Research Grants and Contracts Year ended  Year ended 

   31 July 2013  31 July 2012 

   £000  £000 

     

 Grants and contracts   2,477  2,578 

 

 

4  Other Operating Income Year ended  Year ended 

   31 July 2013 

 

 31 July 2012 

 

   £000  £000 

     

 Residences, catering and conferences 4,795  4,653 

 European funded projects 4,533  2,358 

 Other income 10,035  9,570 

 Deferred capital grant released (note 19) 89  89 

  19,452  16,670 

     

     

 

 

5  Endowment and Investment Income Year ended  Year ended 

   31 July 2013  31 July 2012 

   £000  £000 

     

 Income from short term investments 482  359 
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CARDIFF METROPOLITAN UNIVERSITY 

 

Notes to the financial statements (continued) 

 

 

6  Staff Costs    

      

  The average weekly number of persons (including senior post-holders) employed by Cardiff 

Metropolitan University during the year, expressed as full time equivalents 

      

  Year ended  Year ended 

  31 July 2013  31 July 2012 

  Number  Number 

Restated 

     

 Academic 437  436 

 Technicians 50  48 

 Administrative, Support and Projects 504  477 

 Ancillary 119  117 

     

  1,110  1,078 

 

 

 

  Staff costs for the above persons Year ended  Year ended 

   31 July 2013  31 July 2012 

  £000  £000 

     

 Wages and salaries 38,969  37,647 

 Social security costs 3,129  2,983 

 Other pension costs (note 28) 5,990  5,265 

 Exceptional severance costs 543  - 

     

 Total 48,631  45,895 

 

 

 The number of senior post-holders, excluding the vice-chancellor & principal, who received 

emoluments in the following ranges was: 

  

   Year ended  Year ended 

   31 July 2013  31 July 2012 

  Number  Number 

     

 £100,001 to £110,000 -  4 

 £110,001 to £120,000 6  2 

 £120,001 to £130,000 1  2 

 £131,000 to £140,000 2  - 

  9  8 

 

 

Severance Costs for Senior Postholders  

  

During the year the University revised its senior postholder structure, which resulted in compensation 

payments totalling £436k being made to three senior post holders; these payments are included 

within the ‘exceptional severance costs’ figure above. 
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CARDIFF METROPOLITAN UNIVERSITY 

 

Notes to the financial statements (continued) 

 

 

7  Emoluments of the Vice-Chancellor & Principal  Year ended  Year ended 

   31 July 2013  31 July 2012 

  £  £ 

     

 Salary 181,825  179,138 

 Benefits in kind 19,588  18,435 

     

  201,413  197,573 

 

                                           

Benefits in kind (in lieu of pension contributions) 24,503  24,503 

 

 225,916  222,076 

 

 Following an election by the Vice-Chancellor and Principal on ‘A’ day (April 2009) to cease 

making contributions to the Universities Superannuation Scheme, at which time the University’s 

obligation to pay employer’s pension contributions also ceased, the Remuneration Committee 

agreed during March 2010 to pay a cash allowance in lieu of employer’s pension contributions 

on a cost-neutral basis.   

 

8  Other Operating Expenses Year ended  Year ended 

   31 July 2013  31 July 2012 

  £000  £000 

     

 Residences, catering and conference operating expenses 1,883  1,920 

 Consumables and laboratory expenditure 2,634  2,856 

 Books and periodicals 1,257  1,205 

 Heat, light, water and power 1,169  1,213 

 Estates repairs/maintenance and projects 1,075  1,249 

 Grants to the University student union 745  664 

 Rent & rates 182  197 

 External auditors’ remuneration: University 28  25 

                                                : Subsidiaries 2  3 

                                                : Other Services 8  4 

 Internal audit fees 54  50 

 Other expenses 16,666  16,647 

     

  25,703  26,033 

 

9  Interest Payable and Other Finance Costs     

    Year ended  Year ended 

    31 July 2013  31 July 2012 

   £000  £000 

      

 On bank loans, overdrafts and other loans:  1,542  1,666 

      

 Net expense on pension scheme assets & liabilities Note 

28 

800  1,000 

      

   2,342  2,666 
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CARDIFF METROPOLITAN UNIVERSITY 

 

Notes to the financial statements (continued) 

 
 
10  Surplus on Continuing Operations for the year 

 
  The surplus on continuing operations for the year is Year ended  Year ended 

  made up as follows  31 July 2013  31 July 2012 

  £000  £000 

     

 University surplus for the year 1,372  3,360 

 Surplus generated by subsidiary undertakings and     

 transferred to the University by way of Gift Aid 68  956 

     

 Total 1,440  4,316 

 
11  Analysis of 2012/13 Expenditure by Activity 

 
   Other   Year ended  Year ended 

 Staff  Operating Interest  31 July 2013  31 July 2012 

 Costs Dep’n Expenses Payable  Total  Total 

 £000 £000 £000 £000  £000  £000 

        Restated 

         

Academic Departments 26,224 448 3,820   30,492  30,657 

Academic Services 5,069 326 2,490   7,885  7,145 

Research Grants & Contracts 1,418 - 515   1,933  2,118 

Administration & Central Services 10,441 352 8,598   19,391  18,796 

Residence/Catering/Conferences 1,313 209 1,883 20  3,425  3,557 

Premises 2,287 1417 4,232   7,936  8,684 

Other Expenses 1,879 80 4,165 2,322  8,446  6,957 

         

Total Expenditure 48,631 2,832 25,703 2,342  79,508  77,914 

         

         

The restatement relates to a reclassification of costs between Administration & Central Services and Premises. 

 
 
12  Fixed Asset Investments 

 
Cardiff Metropolitan University holds 100% of the issued share capital in UWIC Company Ltd which is 

registered in England and Wales: 

 

In addition, an 11% interest is held in Welsh Networking Limited, a company providing high bandwith 

networking facilities to education institutions in Wales. 
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CARDIFF METROPOLITAN UNIVERSITY 

 

Notes to the financial statements (continued) 

 
 
13  Tangible Fixed Assets (Group) 

     Assets    

   Freehold  Under    

   Land Buildings Construction Equipment  Total 

   £000 £000 £000 £000  £000 

 Cost or valuation        

 At 1 August 2012  20,625 88,164 532 17,352  126,673 

 Additions  - 511 8,633 1,663  10,807 

 At 31 July 2013  20,625 88,675 9,165 19,015  137,480 

         

 Accumulated depreciation        

 At 1 August 2012  - 13,537 - 11,215  24,752 

 Charge for the year  - 1,425 - 1,407  2,832 

 At 31 July 2013  - 14,962 - 12,622  27,584 

         

 Net book value        

 At 31 July 2013  20,625 73,713 9,165 6,393  109,896 

         

 Net book value        

 At 31 July 2012  20,625 74,627 532 6,137  101,921 

         

 Inherited/Revalued  19,755 11,212 - -  30,967 

 Financed by capital grant  - 15,027 - 508  15,535 

 Other  870 47,474 9,165 5,885  63,394 

         

 Net book value        

 At 31 July 2013  20,625 73,713 9,165 6,393  109,896 
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CARDIFF METROPOLITAN UNIVERSITY 

 

Notes to the financial statements (continued) 

 
13  Tangible Fixed Assets (University) 

     Assets    

   Freehold  Under    

   Land Buildings Construction Equipment  Total 

   £000 £000 £000 £000  £000 

 Cost or valuation        

 At 31 July 2012  19,849 83,203 532 16,729  120,313 

 Transfer from Subsidiary  776 4,961 - -  5,737 

 Additions  - 511 8,633 1,374  10,518 

 At 31 July 2013  20,625 88,675 9,165 18,103  136,568 

         

 Accumulated depreciation        

 At 31 July 2012  - 12,986 - 10,685  23,671 

 Transfer from Subsidiary  - 550 - -  550 

 Charge for the year  - 1,425 - 1,343  2,768 

 At 31 July 2013  - 14,961 - 12,028  26,989 

         

 Net book value        

 At 31 July 2013  20,625 73,714 9,165 6,075  109,579 

         

 Net book value        

 at 31 July 2012  19,849 70,217 532 6,044  96,642 

         

 Inherited  19,755 11,212 - -  30,967 

 Financed by capital grant  - 15,027 - 508  15,535 

 Other  870 47,475 9,165 5,567  63,077 

         

 Net book value        

 at 31 July 2013  20,625 73,714 9,165 6,075  109,579 

         

 
 
 a) Land and buildings are stated at cost except for certain assets inherited from the Local Education 

Authority.  A valuation of these assets was undertaken as at 31 July 1997 by Cooke & Arkwright, 

Chartered Surveyors, with this figure being used as a proxy for cost.  The assets were valued in 

accordance with the RICS appraisal and valuation manual.  The basis of the valuation was 

depreciated replacement cost.   

   

 b) On 1 August 2012 the title to land and buildings owned by Cardiff Institute Residences Company 

Ltd, a wholly owned subsidiary of the University, was transferred to the University.  This company 

has subsequently been wound up. 
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CARDIFF METROPOLITAN UNIVERSITY 

 

Notes to the financial statements (continued) 
 
 
14  Stocks 

 
   Group  University  Group  University 

   2013  2013  2012  2012 

   £000  £000  £000  £000 

          

  Catering & other 68  33  47  20 

  Work in progress 58  -  64  - 

   126  33  111  20 

 
 
15  Debtors 

 
   Group  University  Group  University 

   2013  2013  2012  2012 

   £000  £000  £000  £000 

          

  Amounts falling due within one year:        

          

  Debtors 1,994  1,754  1,964  1,612 

  Amounts owed by subsidiary undertakings -  271  -  539 

  Prepayments & accrued income 1,907  1,819  1,575  1,487 

   3,901  3,844  3,539  3,638 

 
  Amounts falling due after one year        

  Amounts owed by subsidiary undertakings -  -  -  3,000 

 
 
 
16  Creditors – Amounts falling due within one year 

 
   Group  University  Group  University 

   2013  2013  2012  2012 

   £000  £000  £000  £000 

          

  Bank loans 627  627  554  452 

  Payments received in advance 9,105  8,918  6,730  6,485 

  Trade creditors 2,850  2,658  2,725  2,578 

  Social security & other taxation 1,045  1,013  1,027  964 

  Accruals 4,408  4,387  3,873  3,768 

  Other 2,247  2,223  2,009  2,009 

          

   20,282  19,826  16,918  16,256 
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CARDIFF METROPOLITAN UNIVERSITY 

 

Notes to the financial statements (continued) 
 
 
17  Creditors – Amounts falling due after more than one year 

  
   University  Group  University 

   2013  2012  2012 

   £000  £000  £000 

        

  Bank loans 29,372  29,940  28,512 

 
18  Borrowings 

 
     University  Group  University 

     2013  2012  2012 

     £000  £000  £000 

  a) Unsecured loans       

   Repayable as follows:                                        

   In one year or less  254  248  248 

   Between one and two years  32  252  252 

   Between two and five years  72  92  92 

   In five years or more  25,000  25,007  25,007 

   Total  25,358  25,599  25,599 

          

  b) Secured loans       

   Repayable as follows:       

   In one year or less  374  306  204 

   Between one and two years  339  322  220 

   Between two and five years  1,135  1,074  768 

   In five years or more  2,794  3,193  2,173 

   Total  4,642  4,895  3,365 

          

   Total  30,000  30,494  28,964 

          

  c) The University entered into two unsecured loan agreements during July 2008, for loans of 

£12m and £13m respectively.  Both loans are at a fixed rate of interest of 5.1% repayable over 

30 years, with no repayment of principal during the first 10 years.    

    

  d) The University has two bank loans secured by legal mortgages over freehold land and 

buildings: A loan of £1.8m (£1,428k outstanding at 31 July 2013), is secured by freehold land 

and buildings at the Cyncoed Campus.  The loan is repayable in equal instalments over 25 

years (15 years remaining).  Interest is payable at a variable rate of interest. This loan was 

novated to the University from a university subsidiary company during August 2012. 

 

A loan of £5m is secured by freehold land and buildings at the Plas Gwyn Campus.  At 31 July 

2013, £3,214k of this loan was outstanding.  The loan is repayable over 25 years (12 years 

remaining) on an annuity basis at a fixed rate of interest of 7.6925%. 

    

  e) The University entered into an unsecured loan agreement with the Welsh Assembly 

Government under its Invest to Save Scheme during March 2010. A sum of £718k was drawn 

down; this sum will be repaid by July 2014.   

    

  f) The University has entered into three unsecured loan agreements under the Salix Energy 

Efficiency Loan Scheme: a sum of £139k was drawn down during November 2010, which will 

be repaid in equal bi-annual instalments by April 2017; two further sums of £44k and £7k were 

drawn down during November 2011 and November 2012, these loans will be repaid on the 

same basis by October 2018. 
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CARDIFF METROPOLITAN UNIVERSITY 
 

Notes to the financial statements (continued) 
 
19  Deferred Capital Grants (Group and University) 

 

   Funding 

Council 

 Other Grants 

& Benefactions 

 Total 

     

   £000 £000  £000 £000  £000 

  At 31 July 2012        

  Buildings 9,529   5,727   15,256 

  Equipment 654   -   654 

    10,183   5,727  15,910 

  Released to Income and  

Expenditure 

       

  Buildings 145   89   234 

  Equipment 146   -   146 

    291   89  380 

  At 31 July 2013        

  Buildings 9,384   5,638   15,022 

  Equipment 508   -   508 

    9,892   5,638  15,530 

          

 

20  Revaluation Reserves 

         

        Consolidated 

        Total 

        £000 

  Revaluations       

         

  At 1 August 2012      41,444 

         

  At 31 July 2013      41,444 

         

  Contributions to Depreciation       

         

  At 1 August 2012      10,405 

  Released in the year      418 

         

  At 31 July 2013      10,823 

         

  Net Revaluation Reserve       

  At 31 July 2013      30,621 

         

  At 31 July 2012      31,039 
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CARDIFF METROPOLITAN UNIVERSITY 

 

Notes to the financial statements (continued) 
 

21  Movement on General Reserves 

 

   Group  University  Group  University 

   2013  2013  2012  2012 

   £000  £000  £000  £000 

          

          

  At 1 August 2012 (4,345)  (2,942)  2,732 

 

 4,070 

          

  Surplus on continuing operations after 

depreciation of tangible fixed assets at 

valuation and disposal of asset 1,440 

 

1,413 

  

 

4,316 

  

 

4,388 

  Transfer from subsidiary company 

Transfer from revaluation reserve 

- 

418 

 (1,193) 

418 

 - 

775 

 - 

768 

  Actuarial (loss)/gain on pension scheme 3,285  3,285  (12,168)  (12,168) 

          

  At 31 July 2013 798  981  (4,345)  (2,942) 

          

          

  Presented in the Balance Sheet as:        

     Reserve before pension liabilities 46,168  46,351  43,495  44,898 

     Reserve for pension liabilities (45,370)  (45,370)  (47,840)  (47,840) 

          

   798  981  (4,345)  (2,942) 

          

   

   

 

 
22  Reconciliation of Surplus on Continuing Operations to Net Cash Inflow from Operating 

Activities 

 
      

   Year ended  Year ended 

   31 July 2013  31 July 2012 

     

  £000  £000 

     

 Surplus on continuing operations after depreciation of tangible 

fixed assets at valuation 

 

1,440 

  

4,316 

 Depreciation (Note 13) 2,832  3,320 

 Interest receivable (482)  (359) 

 Interest payable 2,342  2,666 

 Difference between pension charge and cash contributions 291  (129) 

 (Increase)/decrease in Stocks (15)  39 

 (Increase)/decrease in Debtors (362)  4,984 

 Increase/(decrease) in Creditors 3,020  (795) 

 Deferred Capital Grants released to income (Note 19) (380)  (399) 

     

 Net cash Inflow from operating activities 8,686  13,643 

 



 27 

CARDIFF METROPOLITAN UNIVERSITY 

 

Notes to the financial statements (continued) 
 

 
23  Returns on Investments and Servicing of Finance 

 
      

   Year ended  Year ended 

   31 July 2013  31 July 2012 

  £000  £000 

     

 Interest received 477  317 

 Interest paid (1,542)  (1,666) 

     

 Net cash outflow from returns on    

 investments and servicing of finance (1,065)  (1,349) 

 
 
24  Capital Expenditure and Financial Investment 

 
   Year ended  Year ended 

   31 July 2013  31 July 2012 

  £000  £000 

     

 Purchase of tangible fixed assets (10,807)  (2,801) 

     

 Net cash outflow from capital expenditure and financial 

investment 

 

(10,807) 

  

(2,801) 

 
 
25  Management of Liquid Resources  

 
   Year ended  Year ended 

   31 July 2013  31 July 2012 

  £000  £000 

     

 Redemption of investments 15,000  10,000 

 Purchase of investments (12,000)  (15,000) 

     

 Net cash inflow/(outflow) from    

 Management of Liquid Resources 3,000  (5,000) 

 
 
26  Financing 

 
   Year ended  Year ended 

   31 July 2013  31 July 2012 

  £000  £000 

     

 Repayments of amounts borrowed (502)  (432) 

 New borrowings 7  44 

     

 Net cash outflow from financing (495)  (388) 
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CARDIFF METROPOLITAN UNIVERSITY 

 

Notes to the financial statements (continued) 

 
 
27  Analysis of Changes in Net Debt 

 
   At  Cash flows  Non cash  At 

   31 July 2012    Changes  31 July 2013 

   £000  £000  £000  £000 

          

  Cash in hand and at bank 16,731  (681)  -  16,050 

  Short term deposits 15,000  (3,000)  -  12,000 

  Debt due within one year (554)  502  (575)  (627) 

  Debt due after one year (29,941)  -  568  (29,373) 

          

   1,236  (3,179)  (7)  (1,950) 

 

 
28  Pension Obligations 

 
  The pension schemes for University staff are the Cardiff & Vale of Glamorgan Pension Fund 

(CVGPF) (principally administration and support staff); the Teachers Pension Scheme (TPS) 

(principally academic staff); the Universities Superannuation Scheme (USS) (a mixture of 

administrative and academic staff). 

 
  The contributions payable to the scheme were :- 

 
   Year ended  Year ended 

   31 July 2013  31 July 2012 

  £000  £000 

     

 Cost for TPS 2,108  2,059 

 Cost for CVGPF 2,870  2,761 

 Cost for USS 721  573 

     

  5,699  5,393 

     

  The costs recognised within the University’s historic cost surplus for the year were :- 

 
   Year ended  Year ended 

   31 July 2013  31 July 2012 

  £000  £000 

     

 Cost for TPS 2,108  2,060 

 Cost for CVGPF 3,161  2,632 

 Cost for USS 721  573 

     

  5,990  5,265 
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CARDIFF METROPOLITAN UNIVERSITY 

 

Notes to the financial statements (continued) 
 
28  Pension Obligations (continued) 

   

  Cardiff & Vale of Glamorgan Pension Fund ( CVGPF) 

   

  CVGPF is a local government superannuation scheme which meets the definition of a defined 

benefits scheme.  The most recent full actuarial valuation was carried out as at 31 March 2010, and 

has been updated by independent actuaries to the Cardiff & Vale of Glamorgan Pension Fund to 

take account of the requirements of FRS 17 in order to assess the liabilities of the Fund as at 31 

July 2013.   

 
  The principal assumptions used for the purposes of FRS17 are as follows :- 

    
   31 July 2013  31 July 2012  31 July 2011 

        

 Discount rate 4.5%  4.1%  5.3% 

 RPI inflation 3.6%  3.1%  3.7% 

 CPI inflation 2.7%  2.1%  2.8% 

 Rate of increase to pensions in payment 2.7%  2.1%  2.8% 

 Rate of increase in deferred pensions 2.7%  2.1%  2.8% 

 Rate of general increase in salaries 4.6%  4.1%  4.7% 

  

  Assumed life expectancy at 65 years      

  - retiring today male/(female) 24.0 (26.8)  23.9 (26.7)  23.8 (26.6) 

  - retiring in 20 years male/(female) 25.7 (28.8)  25.6 (28.7)  25.6 (28.6) 

 
 

The expected rate of return on assets, the market value of assets and the FRS17 scheme liabilities 

at 31 July are :- 

    Value and 

long term  

rate of return 

at 31 July 

2013 

 Value and 

long term  

rate of return 

at 31 July 

2012 

 Value and 

long term  

rate of  return  

at 31 July 

2011 

    £000  £000  £000 

         

  Equities 7.8% 46,524 7.5% 34,245 7.9% 33,682 

  Government bonds 3.3% 4,425 2.5% 3,879 3.9% 2,192 

  Corporate bonds 4.0% 5,023 3.2% 4,351 4.7% 4,920 

  Property 7.3% 3,409 7.0% 3,075 7.4% 1,789 

  Cash 0.9% 419 1.4% 709 1.5% 492 

  Other 7.8% - 7.5% 1,041 7.9% 1,655 

  Total market value of assets  59,800  47,300  44,730 

         

  Present value of scheme 

liabilities 

 (100,490)  (90,620)  (75,550) 

         

  University share of deficit in 

the scheme 

 (40,690)  (43,320)  (30,820) 

  Unfunded pension liabilities  (4,680)  (4,520)  (4,250) 

         

  Provision as at 31 July   (45,370)  (47,840)  (35,070) 

 
  The unfunded pension liabilities relate to additional benefits due to pensioners as a result of 

enhancements made to their benefits on early retirement.  The balances in relation to these unfunded 

liabilities are shown separately overleaf. 
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CARDIFF METROPOLITAN UNIVERSITY 

 

Notes to the financial statements (continued) 

 
28  Pension Obligations (continued) 

 
  Analysis of amounts charged to the income and expenditure account 

 
  31 July 2013 31 July 2012 

  £000 £000 

  Funded Unfunded Funded Unfunded 

      

 Operating     

 - current service cost 3,170 - 2,630 - 

 - curtailment gain - - - - 

 Net expense - - 2,630 - 

      

 Finance     

 - expected return on assets (3,140) - (3,280) - 

 - interest on pension liabilities 3,770 170 4,060 220 

 Net expense 630 170 780 220 

 
  Analysis of amount recognised in the statement of total recognised gains and losses 

 
  31 July 2013 31 July 2012 

  £000 £000 

  Funded Unfunded Funded Unfunded 

      

 Total gain/(loss) in STRGL 3,560 (270) (11,848) (320) 

 

  Changes to plan assets fair values 

   2013  2012 

   £000  £000 

   Funded  Funded 

      

 Opening value  47,300  44,730 

 Expected return on assets  3,140  3,280 

 Actuarial gain/(loss)  6,900  (2,930) 

 Employer contributions  2,870  2,800 

 Member contributions  1,000  960 

 Benefits paid  (1,410)  (1,540) 

 Closing value  59,800  47,300 

 
  Changes to present value of liability 

  2013 2012 

  £000 £000 

  Funded Unfunded Funded Unfunded 

 Opening value 90,620 4,520 75,550 4,250 

 Current service cost 3,170 - 2,630 - 

 Interest on liabilities 3,770 170 4,060 220 

 Member contributions 1,000 - 960 - 

 Benefits paid (1,410) (280) (1,540) (270) 

 Actuarial loss 3,340 270 8,960 320 

 Closing value 100,490 4,680 90,620 4,520 
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28 Pension Obligations (continued)      

       

 The actuarial gain/(loss) can be further  2013 2012 2011 2010 2009 

 analysed as follows: £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 
       

 CVGPF Funded and Unfunded      

 Actual return less expected return on 

assets 

6,900 (2,930) 530 3,000 (3,440) 

       

 Experience gains and losses of pension 

liabilities 

(30) (290) 1,500 520 (140) 

       

 Total amount recognised in STRGL 3,285 (12,168) (811) 6,150 (12,040) 

   

Teachers’ Pension Scheme (TPS) 

 
The  Teachers'  Pension  Scheme  (TPS)  is  a  statutory,  contributory,  defined  benefit scheme with 
over 200 member institutions.  All members pay the same contributory rate, currently 14.1%. The last 
valuation of the TPS was at 31 March 2004.  The assumptions and other data which have had the 
most significant impact on the contribution level are as follows: 
 
Investment return per annum                            6.5% 
Salary increases per annum                              4.5% 
Market value of assets                                     £163,240 million 
Deficit at date of valuation                               £3,260 million 
Proportion of members accrued benefits 
covered by actuarial value of assets                 98% 

   

  Universities Superannuation Scheme 

 

The University participates in the Universities Superannuation Scheme, a defined benefit scheme 

which is externally funded and contracted out of the State Earnings-Related Pension Scheme.  The 

assets of the scheme are held in a separate trustee-administered fund.  It is not possible to identify 

each institution’s share of the underlying assets and liabilities of the scheme and hence 

contributions to the scheme are accounted for as if it were a defined contribution scheme.  The cost 

recognised within the surplus/deficit for the year in the Income and Expenditure account is equal to 

the contributions payable to the scheme for the year. 

 

The scheme is valued triennially with the latest valuation having taken place as at 31 March 2011.  

At this time the funding level of the scheme on its technical provisions basis was 92%, the assets of 

the scheme thereby falling short of the total amount required to meet all liabilities by £2.9 billion.     

 

Following the decline in investment returns post 2008 and the resultant effect on the funding level, 

the trustees increased the employer contribution rate from 14% to 16% of pensionable salaries from 

1 October 2009. The trustees, after a prolonged period of consultation, also raised the employee 

contribution rate to 7.5% of pensionable salary (from 6.35%) on 1 October 2011 and simultaneously 

changed the scheme for new entrants to a Career Revalued Benefits Scheme.  
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  Creditor Balances 

   

  Cardiff Metropolitan University’s balances as at July 2013 for each scheme are as follows:- 

 

   Year ended  Year ended 

   31 July 2013  31 July 2012 

  £000  £000 

     

 TPS 301  265 

 CVGPF 250  239 

 USS 79  74 

  630  578 

 

 

29  Capital Commitments 

   Group and 

University 

 Group and 

University 

   2013  2012 

   £000  £000 

      

  Commitments contracted at 31 July 6,150  14,580 

  Authorised but not contracted at 31 July 1,700  1,400 

      

   7,850  15,980 

 
30  Access Funds 

   Year Ended  Year Ended 

   31 July 2013  31 July 2012 

   £000  £000 

      

  Funds at 1 August  29  10 

  Funding Council grants 168  179 

      

   197  189 

      

  Disbursements (178)  (160) 

      

  Balance unspent at 31 July 19  29 

 

  Funding council grants are available solely for students; the University acts only as a paying agent.  

The grants and related disbursements are therefore excluded from the Income and Expenditure 

Account. 

 

 

31  Related party transactions 

 
  Due to the nature of the University’s operation and the composition of the Board of Governors (being 

drawn from public and private sector organisations) it is inevitable that transactions will take place 

with organisations in which a member of the Board of Governors may have an interest.  All 

transactions involving organisations in which a member of the Board of Governors may have an 

interest are conducted at arm’s length and in accordance with the University’s financial regulations 

and normal procurement procedures.  No transactions between the University and its subsidiary 

company require disclosure under Financial Reporting Standard No 8: Related Party Disclosures. 
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32  Financial commitments 

   

At 31 July 2013 the group had annual commitments under non-cancellable operating leases for 

assets other than land and buildings expiring as follows:- 

   

 

   2013  2012 

   £000  £000 

      

      

  Within one year 39  117 

  Within two to five years -  39 

      

 

 


